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Short-Notice Questions and Answers.

RAPID FALL IN THE PRICE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS.

228. Shri ‘'BRAJNANDAN SINGH : Will the Irrigation Minister be pleased to state—

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been a rapid fall in the prices of the agricultural products in the State as well as out-
gide, diminishing the paying capacity of th> cultivators in the Canal Zone of the State ;

(b) if ths answer to clause (@) be in the affirmative, do Government see the desirability of reconsidering the present canal rates and decreasing it so as to bring canal water within the reach of the average cultivator ;

(c) if the answer to clause (z) be in the negative, will Government be pleased to lay on the table prices of the agricultural products as repprted in the years 1952, 1953 and 1954,

Shri RAMCHARITRA SINHA : The question of canal rates has from time to time been raised on the floor of this House. I, therefore, like to make the following statement :—

There has been a great deal of agitation about the enhancement in irrigation rates in some of the districts of the State. For the new irrigation projects completed recently or in the process of execution, calculation of what the proper irrigation rate should be is easy. The capital has to be raised by borrowings and an interest charge of at least 3349 has to bo provided for. The effective life of any major irrigation project would be hardly 100 years. The life of a tube-well is only 15 years. Actually, after about 50 or 60 years, the maintenance cost would become extremely heavy, and after about 100 years the entire project may require complete renovation at s cost almost as high as that of the original project. The provision for depreciation, therefore, ought to be at least 139%. To this it is necessary to add the cost of maintenance and collection of revenues. The actual expenditure on maintenance and administration may come to as much as Rs. 2 or Rs. 3 per acre of the ares irrigated. In fact, for the Sone Canal system it has been nearly Rs. 2-8-0 per acre of the area irrigated, and yet it has been known that maintenance has been inadequate, and very much improved maintenance and better administration are required. The cost of new jrrigation projects that are being taken up now has been found to be
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SPEAKER : I donot think thereisany substance in the point of order, but I admit that there should be sericusness in such matters.
The mover should be serious and there should be seriousness all round.
All the members should be serious. Because the mover chooges to make certain quotations in support of the observations he has put before the House he should not be laughed at. I would, therefore, request the hon'ble-members, rather exhort them, to be serious in this case specially because an hon’ble member has chosen to quote from religious scriptures. it may be a secular State, but a member has o right to quote authorities. Why should be be precluded or debarred from quoting from the Vedas? I do not preclude anybody from quoting from the Bible either. I agree that the matter under discussion is not religious and I would therefore request the hon'ble mover not to give it a religious colour. But there may be a passing reference to scriptures.
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© ¢ 16. (2) If such measures are not taken or such things are not done within the time specified in accordance with the provisicns of sub-section (1), the authority issuing the requisition, order or notification may caunse the measures to be taken or the thing to be done and the cost thereof shall be recoverable from the person who was required to take such measures or to do such thing asifit were an arrear of land revenue,”

K ribed bread and approved by the prescribed authority”
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* This . Committee is_of! opinion~ that slaughter of cattle is not desitable in Indig under: any- titcumstances Whatsoever, and that its prohibition shall. pe _enforced by. law: The Prosperity of Indjg to a very large extent depends on” her cattle and the goy) of the country. can feel satisfied. only, if cattle slaughter jg banned com-
plétely and. simultaneous. steps are taken tq improve the cattle which are in.a deplgm,l’glq. condition at Present. In order to achieve these ends, the Committes suggests. that the following recommendations should be given effect: 5= ’

() The first stage which has to. be given effect to immediately should'cover the total Prohibition of' slaughter of ] useful

. = .
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Shri RAM CHARITRA SINHA: May I suggest to the Cheir

b se the Government are prepa.red to accept the amepdment
:;l;ats ; ;caéupm Nath Singh this Bill may not now be discussed threadbare at this stage. ’ o
° ghri MUHAMMAD- TAHIR :. If hon'ble Shri Dip Narayan
Singh is prepared to accept the amendment I need not speak op .

tho Bill ab this stage.
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CHAIRMAN (Shri JAGANNATH SINGH): I would request . the hon’ble member kindly to refer to the provisions of the Bill and ‘to support or oppose the motion under discussion. )
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